
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies 

 
Date: Thursday 13 July 2017 

 
Time: 2.00pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Monday 17 July 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management and Policy Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 11 July 2017. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 12 July 2017.  
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings  
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or recorded. This 
includes any registered public speakers who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It can be 
viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
or, if recorded, this will be uploaded to the website following the 
meeting.  
 

3. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2017/18 
Consolidated Report  (Pages 1 - 42) 

 

 This report identifies the proposed changes to the 2017/18 Economy 
& Place Transport Capital Programme to take account of carryover 
funding and schemes from 2016/17 as well as the new funding 
available for transport schemes. It also provides details of the 
2016/17 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme outturn.  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

4. Great North Way - Crossing Improvement (Pages 43 - 52)  
 This report seeks approval to make changes to the pedestrian and 

cycle crossing point on Great North Way. The Executive Member 
is asked to approve implementation of the scheme shown in Annex 
B. 

 
5. Sussex Road Residents' Parking Petition  (Pages 53 - 60)  
 The purpose of this document is to report the receipt of a petition 

and determine what action is appropriate. It is recommended that 
that the area is added to the Residents’ parking waiting list and an 
investigation carried out when it reaches the top of the list. It is also 
recommended that the strategic review of Residents’ Parking policy 
is undertaken. 

 
6. Clifton Dale Residents' Parking Petition  (Pages 61 - 72)  
 The purpose of this document is to report the receipt of a petition 

and determine what action is appropriate. It is recommended that 
that the area is added to the Residents’ parking waiting list and an 
investigation carried out when it reaches the top of the list. It is 
also recommended that the strategic review of Residents’ Parking 
policy is undertaken. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Bartek Wytrzyszczewski 
 

Contact details: 

 Telephone:  01904 552514 

 Email:   bartek.wytrzyszczewski@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:bartek.wytrzyszczewski@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning 

13 July 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport & Planning 

 

Directorate of Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 
2017/18 Consolidated Report 

Summary 

1. This report identifies the proposed changes to the 2017/18 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme to take account of 
carryover funding and schemes from 2016/17, and new funding 
available for transport schemes. 
 

2. The report also provides details of the 2016/17 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme outturn.  
 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Approve the carryover schemes and adjustments set out in the 
report and annexes. 

2) Note the increase to the 2017/18 Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme, following the approval of the Corporate 
Capital Programme at the 29 June Executive. 

3) Note the list of priority pedestrian crossing schemes in Annex 3 
to be progressed in 2017/18.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Background 

4. Following approval at Budget Council on 23 February 2017, the 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 
was confirmed as £8,038k. This includes funding from the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) grant, the Better Bus Area grant, the 
Department for Transport’s Local Pinch Point grant, the Department 
for Transport’s Cycle City Ambition grant, developer contributions, 
and council resources.  
 

5. A number of amendments need to be made to the current capital 
programme in order to take account of carryover schemes and 
funding from 2016/17, and additional funding available in 2017/18.  

 
Key Issues 

6. Due to delays to a number of schemes in the 2016/17 capital 
programme, there is £1,745k funding to be carried forward to 
2017/18. This underspend was due to delays in progressing some 
of the larger schemes in the programme, including the Tour Bus 
Conversions and the City Walls Restoration schemes, and includes 
funding from the Better Bus Area grant, the Clean Bus Technology 
grant, and from council resources.  
 

7. Additional funding has been provided from the National Productivity 
Investment Fund for improvements to transport infrastructure, as 
approved in the Highways Funding Overview report to the 18 May 
Executive meeting. The Highways Funding Overview report also 
approved the allocation of funding from the council’s Built 
Environment Fund for delivery of a surfacing scheme to enhance 
the environment in Fossgate, which will be progressed in 2018/19 
following the proposed changes to traffic flow being progressed in 
2017/18.  
 

8. Funding from CYC Resources has been allocated for further 
investigation into the issue of maintenance of private streets and 
adoption of private streets.  
 

9. Work has been carried out to develop the programme for the 
installation of Rapid Charger Hubs (funded by a grant from the 
government’s Office of Low Emission Vehicles), and it is proposed 
to split the £800k grant funding between 2017/18 and 2018/19 to 

Page 2



 

allow a prototype hub to be developed and implemented in 
2017/18.  
 

10. A report was presented to the August 2016 Decision Session 
meeting to gain approval for a new methodology to evaluate and 
prioritise requests for new pedestrian crossings. Following the 
approval of this new methodology, work was carried out in 2016/17 
to review all requests for new pedestrian crossings and prioritise 
them in accordance with the new policy. A list of priority pedestrian 
crossing schemes to be implemented in 2017/18 is included in 
Annex 3 to this report.  
 

Consultation  

11. The capital programme is decided through a formal process using a 
Capital Resources Allocation Model (CRAM). CRAM is a tool used 
for allocating the council’s capital resources to schemes that meet 
corporate priorities. 
 

12. Funding for the capital programme was agreed by the council on 23 
February 2017. While consultation is not undertaken on the capital 
programme as a whole, individual scheme proposals do follow a 
consultation process with local councillors and residents.  
 

Options 

13. The Executive Member has been presented with a proposed 
programme of schemes, which have been developed to implement 
the priorities of the Local Transport Plan (LTP3) and the Council 
Plan. 
 

Analysis 

14. The programme has been prepared to meet the objectives of LTP3 
and the Council Plan as set out below; implement the remaining 
schemes in th
[...]
dated Report 

Annex 1 

2017/18 Transport Capital Programme – Amendments to 
Budget  

1. This annex details the main proposed changes to the 2017/18 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme to include funding 
and schemes carried over from 2016/17, and new funding available 
in 2017/18. Schemes are only included in this annex when 
alterations to scheme allocations and delivery programmes are 
proposed.  
 

2. At this stage in the year, the majority of the new schemes in the 
capital programme are in the early stages of feasibility and outline 
design for implementation later in 2017/18. Updates on scheme 
progress will be included in the monitoring reports to the Executive 
Member later in the year. A number of schemes that have been 
carried forward from 2016/17 are further progressed with delivery in 
early 2017/18, including the Clarence Street bus priority scheme, 
the Museum Street bus stop improvements, and several of the 
safety and speed management schemes. 
 

3. Details of the current and proposed allocations for all schemes are 
set out in Annex 2.  
 

Transport Schemes 

4. It is proposed to increase the allocation for upgrades at Park & Ride 
sites to allow advance signage for the Park & Ride sites to be 
improved on the main routes to York, which will be funded through 
the National Productivity Investment Fund awarded to the council in 
early 2017. Carryover funding from 2016/17 has also been added to 
the 2017/18 budget for the installation of new signs on the A59 at 
the Poppleton Bar site.  
 

5. It is proposed to increase the allocations for the North York Bus 
Priorities and the Congestion-Busting schemes with Better Bus 
funding carried forward from 2016/17, due to underspends against 
these schemes in 2016/17. Feasibility work is continuing on the 
North York Bus Priorities scheme to develop measures to address 
traffic congestion on routes in the north of York, and the 
Congestion-Busting Pot is used for minor schemes to address 
iss
[...]
th Danebury 
Drive 

Improve existing refuge, improve 
adjacent crossings, and relocate bus 
stop 

3 Huntington Road, 
between Lowther 
Street and Park Grove 

Install build out and simple dropped 
crossing 

4 New Lane Huntington, 
just north of Jockey 
Lane mini-roundabout 

Install flush kerbs and tactiles at 
splitter island, and investigate refuge 
at existing dropped crossing location.  

5 Main Street 
Copmanthorpe, in 
vicinity of Church 
Street 

Investigate provision of footway along 
frontage of The Royal Oak pub in an 
area which is adopted highway but is 
currently used as an outdoor seating 
area and parking 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/18 EAP Capital Programme: Consolidated Report 
Annex 4 

2016/17 Scheme Progress Report 

1. This annex provides details of the outturn position for schemes in 
the 2016/17 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme.  
 

2. Following amendments to the 2016/17 Transport Capital 
Programme at the Monitor 2 report in February 2017, the approved 
budget for 2016/17 was £4,973k. This was increased to £5,060k at 
the end of 2016/17 due to income received from external sources 
for several schemes in the programme. The total spend in 2016/17 
was £3,274k, an underspend of £1,786k.  
 

3. The outturn figures are shown in Table 1 below, followed by 
additional information regarding progress on individual schemes. A 
scheme by scheme review of progress and spend is shown in 
Annex 5, which shows the scheme status at the end of March 2017. 
 

Table 1: Outturn and Funding Sources 

E&P Capital Programme 

Current 
Budget 

Outturn Variation 

£1,000s £1,000s £1,000s 

Local Transport Plan 2,488 1,981 -507 

A19 Pinchpoint Grant (DfT) - 179 179 

OLEV Go Ultra Low Grant (DfT) - - - 

Section 106 215 121 -94 

Better Bus Area Fund 501 280 -221 

Better Bus Area 2 136 47 -89 

Clean Bus Technology Grant 
(DfT) 

476 270 -206 

Hungate & Peasholme Public 
Realm 

175 - -175 

CYC Resources – Highwa
[...]
 45 
 

  
 

0 
   

  0 0 
   

  
0 

Total Capital 
Programme 

5,129 3,274 
 

  0 0 
 

    
0 

Total 
Overprogramming 

156 

    0 0 
 

    0 Total Capital Budget 4,973 

     

Page 42



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning 

 
13 July 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Great North Way – Crossing Improvement 

Summary 

1.   This report seeks approval to make changes to the pedestrian and 
cycle crossing point on Great North Way.  

Recommendations 

2.   The Executive Member is asked to approve implementation of the 
scheme shown in Annex B. 

Reason: to address concerns over the difficulty and safety of 
crossing at the existing facility.  

Background 

3.  A number requests have been made over several years for 
improvement to the uncontrolled cycle/pedestrian crossing facility 
on the 2-lane dual carriageway section of Great North Way, close 
to its junction with the A1237. The crossing point is part of the 
outer orbital cycle route, as well as a regularly used route for many 
children who attend Manor CE School. Concerns have been 
raised by local residents, especially parents of children who use 
the crossing, and people who work within the York Business Park 
complex.  

 
4.  The crossing can be challenging to use for several reasons. These 

include; the 2-lane width of each carriageway, the approach speed 
of traffic exiting the roundabout, and having to cross between two 
lanes of queuing traffic entering the roundabout.   

 

5.    Despite these obvious difficulties, the Police database indicates 
there have only been 2 reported collisions in the vicinity of the 
crossing over a period of 5 years. Both resulted in slight injuries. 
One involved a car travelling on the A1237 heading south and a 

Page 43 Agenda Item 4



motorcycle turning right into Great North Way. The driver of the 
car failed to stop at the roundabout give-way marking.  The other 
incident involve
[...]

 
 Local Resident – asks if other improvements are planned in this 

area. 
  
 Emergency Services – no comments received 
 
 Road User Organisations -   
 York Old People Assembly - fully support the proposals 
 
 No other comments received. 
 
 Councillors  

 Cllr Steward – supports the scheme. 

 Parish Council ( Upper Poppleton) -  proposals considered by 
 Parish Council on 19 June, and no objections raised. 

 Manor Church of England Academy  -  supports the scheme which 
should be beneficial, and the school will educate the pupils on 
road safety at the location. 

 

Road Safety Audit 

9.  A stage one (outline design) road safety audit has been carried 
out.  This has not raised any significant concerns about the 
proposed scheme, but has highlighted some issues which could 
be improved by amending the proposal. The key changes are 
shown on the amended scheme plan in Annex B, and include 
some extra footway widening, slightly longer lengths of guardrail, 
and a small widening/ realignment of the crossing points. 

 
Options  

10.   The options are: 

 i)  To approve implementation of the scheme shown in Annex A, 

subject to any amendments the Executive Member feels are 

necessary. 

 

Page 45



ii) To approve implementation of the amended scheme shown in 

Annex B, subject to any further changes the Executive Member 

feels are necessary. 

  

iii) Not to alter the exiting crossing. 

 
Analysis 

 
11.   The scheme put forward for consultation, as shown in Annex A, 

will make it easier and safer to cross Great North Way. 

Consultation has shown general support for the changes. A road 

safety audit has not highlighted any significant issues with this, but 

has led to some minor changes being proposed, as shown in 

Annex B. Not implementing the scheme would fail to address the 

concerns raised about the existing facility. Hence Option ii), 

implementing the scheme shown in Annex B, is recommended.  

  

Council Plan 
 

 A Council That Liste
[...]
0
Material

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
Mount Height

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
956          S01

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
300mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
300mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_85
0.07 m²

AutoCAD SHX Text_86
Class RA2 (12899-1:2007)

AutoCAD SHX Text_87
2300

AutoCAD SHX Text_88
Sign Reference

AutoCAD SHX Text_89
Height

AutoCAD SHX Text_90
Width

AutoCAD SHX Text_91
Area

AutoCAD SHX Text_92
Material

AutoCAD SHX Text_93
Mount Height

AutoCAD SHX Text_94
957          S02

AutoCAD SHX Text_95
300mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_96
300mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_97
0.07 m²

AutoCAD SHX Text_98
Class RA2 (12899-1:2007)

AutoCAD SHX Text_99
2300



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning 

 
           13 July 2017 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Sussex Road Residents Parking Petition 

Summary 

1. To report the receipt of a petition and determine what action is 
appropriate. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

 - Option 3 - That the area is added to the Residents parking waiting 
list and an investigation carried out when it reaches the top of the 
list. 

Reason: Because this will respond to residents concerns in the order they 
are raised and can be progressed depending on funding available each 
year. 

 A strategic review of Residents Parking policy is undertaken 

Reason: To provide a more strategic and effective response to residents 
parking concerns in the city.  

Background 

3. There were 34 responses to the petition from the Sussex Road residents 
requesting a residents parking scheme. The responses were evenly 
spread throughout the estate. The petition covering e-mail is shown in 
Annex A and Annex B shows the location of the area. 

4. There has been a flurry of interest in becoming part of a residents parking 
zone in the last 12 to 18 months and we are currently progressing 5 
schemes. This increase in demand has resulted in a waiting list (see 
Annex C) for investigating new requests. Each request will be investigated 
in the order the request was made and will be dependant on funding 

Page 53 Agenda Item 5



availability. Owing to current workloads it is currently anticipated that it 
would not be possible to commence the investigation until 2018. The 
number of recent Resident Parking requests indicates that a wider scale 
review of the provision of Residents Parking in the city is warranted. It is 
therefore proposed that Officers investigate the development of a 
strategic Residents Parking policy for the city. 

5. The process and likely timescales for investigating and implementing a 
scheme is also outlined on the waiting list in Annex C. In the event of 
additional petitions being received from adjacent streets then they would 
be grouped together in the investigation and consultation in order to better 
represent the views of the wider community. 

Options for Consideration 

6. Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action. This is not the 
recommended action because it does not address the residents concerns. 

7. Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation. This is not the recommended 
action because there are insufficient resources available to carry out this 
work at the present and there are other requests that came in before this 
one that should be tackled first. 

8. Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation when the area 
reaches the top of the waiting list along with the option of widening the 
consultation depending on circumstances at the time. This is the 
recommended option. 

Consultation 

9. At this stage there is no consultation but when the area reaches the top of 
the waiting list there will be a 2 stage consultation process. Firstly, 
information on how a scheme operates is sent out to all properties 
together with a questionnaire, the results of which are reported back to a 
Executive Member meeting for a decision on how to proceed. 

10. If approval to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic Regulation 
Order consultation is carried out. 

Council Plan 

11. The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council Plan of: 

 A prosperous city for all, 

 A council that listens to residents 

Page 54



Implications 

12. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None.  

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – None. 

Legal – before a residents parking scheme can be implemented the 
correct legal procedure has to be gone through. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Information Technology - None 

Land – None 

Other – None 

Risk Management 

13. None. 

Contact Details 
Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Name Alistair Briggs 
Traffic Team Leader 
Dept. Transport 
Tel: (01904) 551368 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place  

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date: 12/06/2017 

  

Wards Affected: Hull Road All  
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: 

Annex A Petition e-mail 

Annex B Location plan 

Annex C Residents parking waiting list 

  

Page 55



Annex A 

Petition E-mail 
 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 56



Annex B 

Location Plan 

 
  

Page 57



Annex C 
Residents Parking Waiting List 

 

Page 58



 

Page 59



 

 

Page 60



 

 

 

 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Transport and Planning                                              13 July 2017 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
Clifton Dale Residents Parking Petition:  

Summary 

1. To report the receipt of a petition and determine what action is 
appropriate. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that: 

 Option 3 - That the area is added to the Residents parking 
waiting list and an investigation carried out when it reaches 
the top of the list. 

Reason: Because this will respond to residents concerns in the 
order they are raised and can be progressed depending on funding 
available each year. 

 A strategic review of Residents Parking policy is undertaken 

Reason: To provide a more strategic and effective response to 
residents parking concerns in the city.  

Background 

3. There are 21 signatures on the petition from Clifton Dale residents, 
this includes two properties on Clifton Green, requesting that the 

 

 

Page 61 Agenda Item 6



 
 

council should explore the possibility of introducing a Residents 
Priority parking scheme due to Clifton Dale being one of the few 
streets in proximity to the city centre which has unrestricted and free 
parking. Residents feel that the amount of commuter parking taking 
place has an adverse effect on the householders and character of 
Clifton Dale.   

4. 17 of the signatories are ‘for residents parking’ or ‘unsure until 
viewed parking proposal’. The petition front sheet is shown in Annex 
A and Annex B shows the location of Clifton Dale and Clifton Green.  

5. Requests have previously been received from Compton Street to 
introduce residents parking however no formal petition was 
gathered. It is therefore advisable to consult on the wider area at the 
same time to gather resident’s views.  

6. There has been a flurry of interest from several locations in the city 
in becoming part of a residents parking zone in the last 12 to 18 
months and we are currently progressing 5 schemes. This increase 
in demand has resulted in a waiting list (see Annex C) for 
investigating new requests. Each request will be investigated in the 
order the request was made and will be dependant on funding 
availability. Owing to current workloads it is currently anticipated 
that it would not be possible to commence the investigation until 
early 2018. The number of recent Resident Parking requests 
indicates that a wider scale review of the provision of Residents 
Parking in the city is warranted. It is therefore proposed that Officers 
investigate the development of a strategic Residents Parking policy 
for the city. 

7. The process and likely timescales for investigating and 
implementing a scheme is also outlined on the waiting list in Annex 
C. In the event of additional petitions being received from adjacent 
streets then they would be grouped together in the investigation and 
consultation in order to better represent the views of the wider 
community. 

 

 

 

Page 62



Options for Consideration 

8. Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action. This is not the 
recommended action because it does not address the residents 
concerns. 

9. Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation. This is not the 
recommended action because there are insufficient resources 
available to carry out this work at the present time and there are 
other requests that came in before this one that should be tackled 
first. 

10. Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation when the area 
reaches the top of the waiting list along with the option of widening 
the consultation depending on circumstances at the time. This is the 
recommended option. 

Consultation 

11. At this stage there is no consultation but when the area reaches the 
top of the waiting list there will be a 2 stage consultation process. 
Firstly, information on how a scheme operates is sent out to all 
properties together with a questionnaire, the results of which are 
reported back to a Executive Member meeting for a decision on how 
to proceed. 

12. If approval to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic 
Regulation Order consultation is carried out. 

Council Plan 

13. The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council 
Plan of: 

 A prosperous city for all, 

 A council that listens to residents 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63



Implications 

14. This report has the following implications: 

Financial – None.  

Human Resources – None 

Equalities – None. 

Legal – before a residents parking scheme can be implemented the 
correct legal procedure has to be gone through. 

Crime and Disorder – None 

Information 
[...]
sed 

Objections report 

Implemented/dropped 
 

Yes 

Sussex Road petition May 

2017 

Reported 

Consultation carried out 

Consultation report  

TRO advertised 

Objections report 

Implemented/dropped 
 

 

Clifton Dale June 

2017 

Reported 

Consultation carried out 

Consultation report  

TRO advertised 

Objections report 

Implemented/dropped 
 

 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2017/18 Consolidated Report
	Annex 1 revised
	Annex 2 WORD
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5 WORD

	4 Great North Way - Crossing Improvement
	Great North Way Annex A
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 5


	Great North Way Annex B
	Sheets and Views
	OPTION 5B



	5 Sussex Road Residents' Parking Petition
	6 Clifton Dale Residents' Parking Petition
	Annex B Clifton Dale plan
	Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 13 July 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He declared that he had none. 
 

15. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Dave Merrett sent apologies in advance of the meeting and 
provided the Executive Member with a written representation in 
respect of items 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the agenda. The Officers 
provided a response in relation to his queries under the relevant 
items in the meeting and agreed to provide a further written 
response after the meeting ended. 
 

16. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2017/18 
Consolidated Report  
 
The Executive Member considered the report identifying the 
proposed changes to the 2017/18 Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme in order to take account of carryover funding 
and schemes from 2016/17 as well as the new funding available 
for transport schemes. It also provided details of the 2016/17 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme outturn.  
 
The Head of Transport, who was in attendance, confirmed that 
works on the pedestrian crossing schemes (as described in 
Annex 3 of the report) were prioritised on the basis of the survey 
work undertaken in the past. It was then  
 



Resolved i) That the carryover schemes and 
adjustments set out in the report and annexes 
be approved. 

 
ii) That the increase to the 2017/18 Economy 
& Place Transport Capital Programme be 
noted. 

 
iii) That the list of priority pedestrian crossing 
schemes to be progressed in 2017/18 be 
noted. 

 
Reason:  To implement the Council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan 
and the Council Priorities, and deliver 
schemes identified in the Council’s Transport 
Programme.  

 
17. Great North Way - Crossing Improvement  

 
The Executive Member considered proposed changes to the 
pedestrian and cycle crossing point on the 2-lane dual 
carriageway section of Great North Way in response to a 
number of concerns raised over several years.  
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 To approve implementation of the scheme shown in 
Annex A, subject to any amendments the Executive 
Member feels are necessary. 

 To approve implementation of the amended scheme 
shown in Annex B, subject to any further changes the 
Executive Member feels are necessary. 

 Not to alter the exiting crossing. 

 
The Transport Projects Manager and the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and Environment were in attendance to 
summarise the report and answer questions. It was clarified 
that:  

 one of aims of the scheme was to make it easier and safer 
to cross the south side of Great North Way where there 
were often two lanes of queuing traffic; 



 consultation with Sustrans, York Cycle Campaign, and the 
Cyclists’ Touring Club had been undertaken, but no 
responses were received; 

 major future upgrade works planned for the A1237 
roundabout would mainly be undertaken on the west side, 
and should not affect the proposed works on Great North 
Way covered by the report. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the Officers for their input and it 
was 
 
Resolved: That the implementation of the scheme 

shown in Annex B be approved. 
 
Reason:  To address concerns over the difficulty 

and safety of crossing at the existing 
facility.  

 
18. Sussex Road Residents' Parking Petition  

 
The Executive Member considered the document reporting the 
receipt of a petition from the Sussex Road residents requesting 
a residents’ parking scheme. The Executive Member was asked 
to determine what action was appropriate.  
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action.  

 Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation.  

 Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation 
when the area reaches the top of the waiting list along 
with the option of widening the consultation depending on 
circumstances at the time.  

It was confirmed that a report with further recommendations 
would be presented during the Decision Session meeting after 
the consultations took place. It was then 
 
Resolved: i) That  option 3 be approved and the 

area be added to the Residents’ parking 
waiting list and an investigation be 
carried out when it reaches the top of the 
list. 

 



ii) That a strategic review of Residents’ 
parking policy be undertaken. 

 
Reason:  i) Because this will respond to Residents’ 

concerns in the order they are raised 
and can be progressed depending on 
funding available each year. 

 
ii) To provide a more strategic and 
effective response to Residents’ parking 
concerns in the city.  

 
19. Clifton Dale Residents' Parking Petition  

 
The Executive Member considered the document reporting the 
receipt of a petition from the Clifton Dale residents requesting a 
residents’ parking scheme. The Executive Member was asked 
to determine what action was appropriate. 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 

 Option 1 – Note the petition but take no action.  

 Option 2 – Approve the initial consultation.  

 Option 3 – Give approval to progress an investigation 
when the area reaches the top of the waiting list along 
with the option of widening the consultation depending on 
circumstances at the time.  

 
 It was confirmed that a report with further recommendations 
would be presented during the Decision Session meeting after 
the consultations took place. It was then  
 
Resolved: i) that option 3 be approved and the area 

be added to the Residents’ parking 
waiting list and an investigation be 
carried out when it reaches the top of the 
list. 

 
ii) That a strategic review of Residents’ 
parking policy be undertaken. 
 

 



Reason:  i) Because this will respond to Residents’ 
concerns in the order they are raised 
and can be progressed depending on 
funding available each year. 

 
ii) To provide a more strategic and 
effective response to Residents’ parking 
concerns in the city.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.06 pm]. 


